

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**TYRONE CADE,**

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH\*  
Philips Black, Inc.  
PO Box 4544  
New York, NY 10163  
212-400-1660 (tel.)  
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org  
\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

I. This Court has Jurisdiction and Should Decide the Federal Issue  
Presented and Rejected below. .... 1

II. Texas’s Brief Fails to Address the Question Presented. .... 3

III. Texas’s Attack on this Case as a Vehicle for Resolving the Question  
Presented Reflects Fundamental Misunderstandings of the Law and  
Procedural History..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>631 S.E.2d 93 (2006).....  | 11             |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....                          | 4              |
| <i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> ,<br>351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....                                      | 1, 2           |
| <i>Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> ,<br>278 U.S. 63 (1928) .....  | 1, 2           |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Castille v. Peoples</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 346 (1989) .....   | 9              |
| <i>In re Commonwealth of Virginia</i> ,<br>677 S.E.2d 236 (Va. 2009) .....                              | 11             |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....  | 6, 8, 9        |
| <i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 52 (2009) ..... | 4              |
| <i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Canal Co.</i> ,<br>243 U.S. 157 (1917) .....                          | 2              |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....                           | 10             |
| <i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 933 (2013) .....  | 7, 8           |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ex parte Graves</i> ,<br>70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)..... | 2, 5          |
| <i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....   | 2             |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....               | 2             |
| <i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 517 (2006) .....                 | 3             |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....          | 3, 4          |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....        | 11, 14        |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....              | 7, 8          |
| <i>Webb v. Webb</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....                    | 1             |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                | 14            |
| <i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....             | 9             |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                      |               |
| U.S. Const. amend VI .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV .....   | 1             |
| <b>Statutes and Rules</b>   |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....   | 6, 8          |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104–<br>132, 110 Stat. 1214..... | 6, 9 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....   | 1    |
| Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct 1.01, cmt. 1 .....  | 12   |
